## **ORDINANCE NUMBER 119**

## CITY OF LITTLEFORK COUNTY OF KOOCHICHING STATE OF MINNESOTA

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE SALARIES OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEMBERS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Littlefork recommends salary adjustments and clarification of per diem allotments and

WHEREAS, by law under MN Statute 415.11, Subd. 2, changes in salary must be approved prior to regular City elections to take effect January following said elections,

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Littlefork ordains as follows:

Section 1. The Salary of the Mayor: They Mayor shall receive an annual salary of \$1,800 and \$50 per special meeting attended for serving as Mayor and performing all duties associated with the office.

Section 2. The Salary of City Councilors: The City Councilor shall receive an annual salary of \$1,500 and \$50 per special meeting attended for serving on the council and performing all duties associated with the office.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be effective upon its passage and publication as provided by MN Statute 415.11.

Adopted by the Littlefork City Council this 20<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2022.

Mike Fort, Mayor

ATTESTED:

Sonja Pelland, City Clerk

Publish: Rainy Lake Gazette 10/21/2022